Order, dated the 24th day of December, 1942, made by the Governor of Northern Ireland under the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939.

1942. No. 203.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

## ABERCORN.

Whereas under Regulation 60AC of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939, as modified in its application to Northern Ireland by paragraph (9B) of Regulation 102 of the said Regulations, certain powers conferred upon a Regional Commissioner by the first-mentioned Regulation are, as respects Northern Ireland, exercisable by such department of the Government of Northern Ireland as the Governor of Northern Ireland may by order specify:

Now, Therefore, I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, Knight of the Most Noble Order of the Garter, Knight of the Most Illustrious Order of Saint Patrick, Governor of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the provisions of the said Regulations, do by this Order specify the Ministry of Home Affairs as the department of the Government of Northern Ireland by which the powers conferred by the said Regulation 60AC shall be exercised.

Given at Government House, Hillsborough, this 24th day of December, 1942.

R. Dawson Bates.

By His Grace's Command,

## FACTORIES.

## Hours of Employment.

Order, dated 7th December, 1942, made by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under Regulation 59 of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939.

## 1942. No. 190.

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry"), in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by Regulation 59 of the Defence (General) Regulations, 1939, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—